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PHARMACY

CHAPTER 185
(S. B. No. 71—Murphy.)

PHARMACISTS— QUALIFICATION
An Act to amend and re-enact Section 486 of the Compiled Laws of North
Dakota of 1913, as amended by Section 2 of Chapter 211 of the Session
Laws of North Dakota for the year 1927.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

§ 1. Amendment.] Section 486 of the Compiled Laws of
North Dakota of 1913, as amended by Section 2 of Chapter 211 of
the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1927, is hereby
amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

§ 486. Qual1f1cat1ons for Reg1strat1on.] Every appli
cant for a license as a registered pharmacist, shall be not less than
twenty-one (21) years of age, shall be of good moral character, shall
be a graduate of a school or college of pharmacy recognized by the
board; and shall have at least two (2) years practical experience
in a retail pharmacy under the supervision of a registered pharma
cist, which experience shall be predominantly work directly relating
to selling drugs and poisons, compounding of pharmaceutical prep
arations and physicians' prescriptions, and keeping records and mak

ing reports required under state and federal statutes ; provided,
however, that not to exceed one year of additional credit on prac
tical experience may be allowed for one or more years of satisfac
torily completed work in an approved school or college of pharmacy,
in excess of two years.

On and after January 1, 1930, an applicant for examination as
a registered pharmacist, must, with the application for examination,
present to and file with the pharmacy board, satisfactory evidence
that he or she has had at least one year of practical experience as
defined above, and must have graduated from a school or college
of pharmacy having a course of three years or more, and recognized
by the board of pharmacy as an approved school.

The said board shall be authorized to determine what shall
constitute an approved school or college of pharmacy, but a school
or college to be so approved must maintain standards equivalent to

the requirements of membership of the American Association of
Colleges of Pharmacy. Provided, that any person who was regis
tered as an assistant pharmacist in North Dakota prior to July 1st,
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1913, and who still continues to practice such profession within the
State of North Dakota, but has been debarred from application for
a certificate as a Registered Pharmacist by reason of the require
ment as to college work, shall upon application duly made to the
board prior to July 1st, 1929, be given an examination for registra
tion as a pharmacist, such examination for registration to be so
given with due regard for such circumstance; and upon passing of
an examination so to be given, in manner satisfactory to the majority
of such board shall be given a certificate as a Registered Pharmacist.

Registration as a pharmacist by said board entitles the person
so registered to membership in the North Dakota Pharmaceutical
Association.

Approved February 16, 1929.
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(H. B. No. 215— Plath and Sax.)

POTATO INSPECTION

An Act providing for establishing potato grades, appointment of inspec
tors, fixing of salaries and providing operating expenses, authorizing
the establishment of local shipping points at which inspection service
may be established, authorizing the inspection of potatoes, and pro
viding for the issuance of certificates of inspection, for establishment
of a schedule of fees for inspection and certification, authorizing the
making of rules and regulations concerning the inspection and cer
tification of car lots of potatoes as to grades, and making an
appropriation.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. The State Seed Comm1ss1oner to Appo1nt Potato
Grades Inspector and Make Rules and Regulat1ons.] In order
to promote, protect and develop the potato growing and marketing
industry in the State of North Dakota and to conserve and protect
the welfare of the citizens of the state, the state seed commissioner,
hereinafter referred to as the "commissioner" is hereby authorized
and empowered to appoint a state potato grades inspector and such
other assistants and clerical aids as may be necessary and to estab
lish a potato grades inspection service, to provide for inspection
of potatoes, to fix salaries and provide for operating expenses, issue
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